MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF

THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP

OF WEEHAWKEN, COUNTY OF HUDSON, MUNICIPAL
BUILDING IN SAID TOWNSHIP ON WEDNESDAY
JUNE 117 2025

CONVENED: 7:10 PM

Mayor Turner led the Pledge of Allegiance.
ROLL CALL:

Present: Councilpersons Sosa, Silvestri-Ehret, Lavagnino, Curtis, Turner
Absent: None, .

Mayor Turner: The notice requirements provided for in the “Open Public Meetings Act” have been satisfied.
Notice of this meeting was properly given in the Annual Notice which was adopted by the Township
Council on December 23" 2024 , Said Resolution was {ransmitied by the Township Clerk and a notice is
posted in the Council Chambers of this Municipal Building. ‘

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: None

DISCUSSIONS FROM OFFICIALS:

Mayor Tumer; Thank you Rola for doing a great job during the early voting for 7 days and election day.
CITIZENS COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS:

Roger Desmond : What is Letter E?

Mayor Turner: This lets us buy the building

Faye Boatwright- Do you have a workforce plan?

Mayor Turner: No

Faye Boatwright- What’s the rational for the transfer appropriations?

Mayor Turner: We do this every fiscal year

WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS: None.

WFINISPIED BUSINESS: None to be heard -

NEW BUSINESS:

Councilwoman Lavagnino read the following Resolution:

WHEREAS, the following listed Tax Sale Certificates of the Township of Wechawken, which were sold at
the Tax Sale for delinguent taxes assessed against properties identified below, were redeemed by the person
or entity and in the amount shown below for each redemption, which funds have been received by the

Township, and the premiums, if any, for these certificates have been received by, and are being held by, the
Township:

Tax Sale Name of tax sale Namne of
Redeeming Amount of Amount of
Certificate No. Certificate Purchaser Block / Lot Property Address
- Property Owner/Taxpayer Redemption Premium
24-0003 Rojoma, LLC B4/L11 12 West 19th street  12W 19th Street LLC

$11,384.26 6,300.00




TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT OF REDEMPTIONS RECEIVED
TO BE REFUNDED UNDER THIS RESOLUTION Redemption § 11,384,26
Premium $ 6,300.00

WHEREAS, the proceeds of each such redemption are now required by law to be turned over by the
Township to the said Purchaser of the Tax Sale Certificate, and the premium, if any, of each such
redemption is now required by law o be returned by the Township to the said Purchaser of the Tax Sale
Certificate,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Weehawken that
the sums shown above for each of the Tax Sale Certificates listed be paid over by the Township to the Tax
Sale Certificate Purchaser in each case; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the premium amounts, if any, shown above for each of the Tax Sale
Certificates listed be returned by the Township to the Tax Sale Certificate Purchaser in each case.

On motion by Councilwoman Lavagnino , seconded by Councilman Sosa , the foregoing resolution was
adopled by the following vote:

Ayes: Sosa, Silvestri-Ehret, Lavagnino, Curtis, Turner
Nays: None

Absent: None

Councilwoman read the following resolution:

TOWNSHIP OF WEEHAWKEN
HUDSON COUNTY, NJ
RESOLUTION #: $1-2025

WHEREAS, there are old outstanding checks drawn on the followin accounts which are still being
carried on the Township books,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of Weehawken
that the folowing outstanding checks be cancelled:

TOWNSHIP OF WEEHAWKEN: PAYROLL ACCOUNT # 4114-007521

Check # Date To Whom Paid Amount
7261 3/28/23 Legal Shield £161.50
36353 1/11/24 Wuillamey, Marianne $416.07
36810 1725124 Whuillamey, Marianne $416.07
37221 2/8/24 Wuillamey, Marianne $416.07
7285 6/23/23 Balacco, Leonard $104.01
Total: $1,513.72

WHEREAS, there are old outstanding checks drawn on the followin accounts which are still being
carried on the Township books,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of Weehawken
that the following outstanding checks be cancelled:

TOWNSHIP OF WEEHAWKEN: CURRENT FUND # 411-400-7562

Check # Date To Whom Paid Amount
63897 3/28/24 Cliffside Body Corp $1,039.55
64108 4/25/24 ‘Waste Management $23,167.00
64408 6/26/24 A&A Auto Service Corp $459,00

64409 6/26/24 Love A Rivera $167.82




Total: $24,863.37

On motion by Councilwoman Lavagnino , seconded by Councilman Sosa , the foregoing resolution was
adopted by the following vote:

Avyes: Sosa, Silvestri-Ehret, Lavagnino, Curtis, Tumer
Nays: None
Absent: None

Councilwoman Lavagnino read the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Tax Collector has certified that all real estate taxes and other municipal charges have
been paid in full to date with respect to the property or properties listed below and the respective
taxpayers or their mortgagees or tax payment service companies listed have presented proof of
overpayment or double payment of certain tax installments, and are, therefore, entitled to the refunds
shown below; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer or Finance Director of the Township has certified that
sufficient funds are available for the payment thereof in account # , as evidenced by the attached
Certificate of Availability of Funds, or if said funds have not been budgeted, or if this payment is to be
made beyond the said fiscal year, the Council intends to make appropriate provision in the 20__ -
20 fiscal year budget to provide for this payment,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of
‘Weehawken that warrant(s) be ordered drawn by the Township Treasurer in favor of the taxpayer(s)
listed below in the amouni(s) set forth opposite their name(s):

Amount of
Block Lot Qual Taxpayer/Owner Year/Qtr Overpayment

56 11 c0046 Ascolese, Michael & Waldron, Mary 2025/2  $2,780.29

Credit results from property taxes being paid by both morigage company and the homeowner.

TOTAL DOLLAR
AMOUNT $2,780.29

On motion by Councilwoman Lavagnino , seconded by Councilman Sesa , the foregoing resolution was
adopted by the following vote:

Ayes: Sosa, Silvestri-Ehret, Lavagnino, Curtis, Turner
Nays: None
Absent: None

Councilman Curtis read the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Township Manager has requested that the Township Council apprave Change Order
#2, a copy of which is on file in the Office of the Township Clerk, for the project known as John F. Kennedy
Blvd Sidewalk Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council is satisfied, based upon the review, report and recommendations
of the Project Engineer, that the work encompassed by the said Change Order was not reasonably
foreseeable at the time this contract was awarded; that the work is necessary and desirable and cannot be




made the subject of separate bids without unreasonably compromising the construction project; that the price
for the Change Order work is fair and reasonable; and that the said Change Order otherwise complies with
the Local Public Contracts Law and Regulations, and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the Township has determined that sufficient funds are
available to fund such Change Order, in account # , as evidenced by the attached Certificate
of Availability of Funds or, if said funds have not been budgeted, or if this contract/project is to extend
beyond the said fiscal year, the Council intends to make appropriate provision in the 2024-2025 and other
fiscal year budgets to fund this change order,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the of the Township of
Weehawken, County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, that the following Change Order, with reference to
Kennedy Blvd Sidewalk Improvements, (contractor — Marini Brothers Construction; and engineer - Boswell
Engineering), is hereby approved:

Change Order #2 for $44,746.52

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and the Township Manager be, and they are hereby
authorized, and either may execute and deliver an appropriate amendatory contract or change order work
authorization(s) on behalf of the Township for the work to be performed thereunder, a copy of which is on
file in the Office of the Township Clerk, and which is incorporated herein by this reference, subject to the
approval of the Township Law Director as to form; and

BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED that the original contract sum of $403,953.00 is hereby amended to
the new confract sum of $462,339.52,

On motion by Councilman Curtis, seconded by Councilman Sosa , the foregoing resolution was adopted by
the following vote;

Ayes: Sosa, Silvestri-Ehret, Lavagnino, Curtis, Turner
Nays: None
Absent: None

Councilwoman Siivesiri-Ehret introduced the following Ordinance:

WHEREAS, the Township Council is interested in acquiring the property located at 2400 Palisade Avenue,
which is designated as Lot 1 in Block 21 on the current tax map of Weehawken (the "Property"), which is
currently owned by 2400 Palisade Avenue LLC (the "Property Owner"), which consists of land and a
building the Council finds would be suitable for the purpose of increasing the Township’s Affordable
Housing inventory and/or potential Work Force Housing inventory for Township employees; and

WHEREAS, if the Property were to be sold to a private party or developer, it would likely not be
used as affordable housing, nor would it be used or developed for Township Work Force Housing, all of
which serve important public purposes, and for which there is an increasing need and an insufficient supply,
and for these reasons, the Township Council has continued to investigate the feasibility of acquiring an
additional supply of such suitable properties; and

WHEREAS, the Township has conducted certain investigations into, and intends to continue to
investigate, the suitability of the Property for acquisition by the Township as state above, and has held, and
intends to continue to hold, discussions with representatives of the Property Owner, toward the possibility of
eniering into an agreement for the acquisition of title to the Property by the Township for public purposes,
under such terms and conditions as may be negotiated for a Contract which is acceptabie to the Property
QOwner and to the Mayor and Council, in consultation with the Township Manager and the Township Law
Director; and ’

WHEREAS, the consideration to be paid to the Seller for the Property shall be equal to or less than
the fair market value thereof, but in no event greater than One Million One Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand
Dollars; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the Township has certified that sufficient funds are
available for this acquisition in account # , as evidenced by the attached Certificate of




Availability of Funds or, if said funds have not been budgeted, the Council intends to make appropriate
provision in the 2024-2025 and other fiscal year budgets to fund this contract / property acquisition,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of
Weehawken as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor and the Township Manager are hereby authorized to negotiate the terms,
conditions and other provisions of a Contract for the Purchase of the Property, and to sign and deliver such
Contract and other refated documents and, in consultation with the Township Attorney/Law Director, to take
any and all other step's necessary, convenient and/or appropriate for: (a) the acquisition of the Property by
the Township in accordance with the final Contract of Sale therefor, acceptance of a Bargain and Sale Deed
with Covenants Against Grantor's Acts and an Affidavit of Title in proper form, all in accordance with the
terms, conditions and other provisions of the Contract therefor and of this Ordinance.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final adoption and publication
according to law.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Weehawken that Ordinance # 12-2025
entitled:

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ACQUISITION OF 2400 PALISADE AVENUE,
WEEHAWKEN, TAX MAP LOT 1 IN BLOCK 21

Hereto for introduced does now pass on first reading and said Ordinance be further considered for final
passage at a public hearing to be held at & meeting beginning at 7:00 PM June 25th 2025 at the regular
meeting place of the Township Council, and that at such time and place all persons interested to be given an
opportunity ic be heard concerning said Ordinance, and that the Township Clerk be and she is hereby
authorized and directed to publish said Ordinance according to law.

On motion by Councilwoman Silvestri-Ehret, seconded by Councilmen Sosa , the foregoing resolution was
adopted by the following vote:

Ayes: Sosa, Silvestri-Ehret, Lavagnino, Curtis, Turner
Nays: None
Absent: None

Councilwoman Lavagnino read the following resolution:

TOWNSHIP OF WEEHAWKEN
HUDSON COUNTY
RESOLUTION # 95-2025
WHEREAS, it has become necessary to make transfer
appropriations between budgetary accounts for the fiscal year 2024-25 appropriations,

NOW, therefore, be it resolved that according to N.J.S.A
40a: 4-59, the Chief Financial Officer be and she is hereby authorized to make the following transfer of appropriz
effective June 11, 2025

From

SIwW

602-202  Administration & 6,094.65
Executive

609-209  Public Defender 1,600.00

612-212  Accounts & Control 4,125.00

622-222  Fire Inspector 678.25

624-224 DPW 371.60

625-225 Streets & Roads 4,500.30

626-226 Building & Grounds 1,912.50

627-227  Vehicle Maintenance 50,06




629-229  Health
655-255 Parks & Playgrounds
659-259  Inspections

Total s/w from

from OE
601-101 Mayor & Conucil
612-112  Accounts & Control
613-113  Revenue Collection
627-127  Vehicle Maintenance
137-137  Environmental
642-142  Legpal Expenses
659-259 Building dept
661-161  Gasoline
662-162  Gas & Electric
665-165  Street Lighting
667-167 Water
673-173  Social Security
695-195  Payroll Charges
Total O/E from

Grand Total
From

TO S/'W

617-217 Police

621-221  Traffic & Signal

623-223  Ambulance

628-228  Senior Citizens

631-231 Traffic Control

633-233  Recreation

677-277 Municipal Court
Total S/'W TO

TO OE
603-103 Clerk
611-112  Auditing Services
614-114 Tax Asscssor
617-117 Police
621-121  Traffic Control
625-125  Streets & Roads
626-126  Building & Grounds
628-128  Senior Citizen
633-133  Recreation
646-146  Service Contracts
655-155  Parks & Playgrounds
663-163  Telephone

To O/E

Grand Total To

On motion by Councilwoman Eavagnino, seconded by Councilman Curtis , the foregoing resolution was

adopted by the following vote:

36,591.99
4,987.99

16,208.98
77,121.32

905.00
1,400.00
790.00
2,652.80
450.00
26,268.01
50.00
9,076.89
952,51
2,663.66
11,665.48
40,000.00
3,589.77
100,504.12

177,625.44

71,797.73
4,850.42
2,555.83
954.84
5,937.13
20,562.74
433.14
107,231.85

4,060.85
635.00
0.90
937.90
2,200,58
6,668.50
11,398.89
157.08
35,033.77
1,084.61
1,608.59
6,606.92
70,393,59

177,625.44

Ayes: Sosa, Silvestri-Ehret, Lavagnino, Curlis, Turner

Nays: None
Absent: None

Councilwoman Lavagnino read the following resolution:




WHEREAS, the Township of Weehawken has a need to acquire the Services of SPECIAL LITIGATION
COUNSELY for TAX APPEALS Matters, particularly at this time in connection with the defense of appeals
by owner(s)/taxpayer(s) of major commercial properties within the Township; and

WHEREAS, the value of the contract may not exceed $17,500 without further approval; and

WHEREAS, the anticipated initial term of this contract is not to extend beyond November 30, 2025;
and

WHEREAS, Kenneth A, Pormro, Esq., now with the law firm of Brach Eichler LP, with an office
located in Roseland, New Jersey (and formerly with the law firm of CHASAN LAMPARELLO MALLON
& CAPPUZZO, PC, a firm which has previously served the Township in various capacities), and who has
the necessary expertise in this area of law, and has indicated that such Legal Services will be provided at the
hourly rate of $225.00; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the Township has determined that sufficient funds are
available in the fiscal year 2024-2025 budpet to fund this coniract in account #
videnced by the atiached Certificate of Availability of Funds or, if said funds have not been budgeted or af
this contract is to extend beyond the said fiscal year, the Council intends to make appropriate provision in
the 2024-2025 and other fiscal year budgets to fund this contract,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of
Weehawken that Kenneth A. Porro, Esq., of the law firm of Brach Eichler LP, is hereby appointed to serve
as SPECIAL LITIGATION COUNSEL - for TAX APPEALS Matters on behalf of the Township for the
period ending on or before November 30, 2025 under the terms and conditions stated hereinabove, and a
contract with the said professional for the work to be performed may be executed, as may be necessary or
desirable, by either the Mayor or the Township Manager, in accordance therewith, subject to the approval of
the Township Law Director as to form; and

BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township of Weehawken reserves the right to terminate the
said appointee at any time, without cause; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township Manager be and is hereby authorized to have
prepared and, at any time he deems appropriate, to have advertised and distributed in the appropriate manner
a Request For Proposals [RFP] for this position and for the appropriate legal services required thereby, in
order to appoint or re-appoint a person to fill this position upon exhaustion of the budget amount set forth
herein and/or upon termination of the appointment made herein on before November 30, 2025.

This Contract is made without competitive bidding as & Professional Service under the provisions of
the Local Public Contracts Law because of the qualitative nature of the LEGAL Services involved,

This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon passage, and a copy hereof, or a notice stating
the nature, duration, service and amount of the contract and that the resolution and contract are on file and
available for public inspection in the office of the Township Clerk, shall be published as required by law,
within ten (10) days of its passage.

On motion by Councilwoman Lavagnino, seconded by Councilwoman Silvestri-Ehret , the foregoing
resolution was adopted by the following vote:

Ayes: Sosa, Silvestri-Ehret, Lavagnino, Curtis, Turner
Nays: None
Absent: None

APPROVAL OF BILLS:

On motion by Councilman Sosa , seconded by Councilwoman Silvestri-Ehret , all bills found to be correct
and properly audited be paid with all exemptions and recusals provided funds are sufficient and
appropriated.

Ayes: Sosa, Silvestri-Ehret, Lavagnino, Curtis, Turner
Nays: None




Absent: None

PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR:

At this time Mayor Turner asked the public if anyone wished to address the Council.

Roger Desmond: 1n 2024 1 filed a complaint with the building depariment on encroachment.

Mayor Tumer; We will look into it

Aidan Gormley 61 A Chestnut St

Disastrous crash on the high road. Is the patient alive?

Mayor Tumer; He is alive. Cant say more than that

Aidan; Are we going to do anything to prevent this?

Mayor Turner: It just happened yesterday

Aidan : So speed was not a factor?

Mayor Turner: Accidents happen

Zach Forstot 941 Blvd East

Farmers market on Hamilton ave a great succcs;.s‘. You took away parking spaces for that
Mayor Turner: Cars are here to siay

Zach: You closed down Louiss place for hours

Mayor Turner: Yes, no parking is allowed in front of the school
Faye Boatwright

You are limiting democracy

Mayor Tumner: You have 5 minufes

Faye : I just wanted to say that for the record

Motion to close public portion. So moved

There being no further business to come before the Township Council, motion was duly made and seconded

to adjourn. So moved.
Mayor Turner announced the next Regular Meeting will be held on June 25" 2025

ADJOURNMENT: 7:40 PM




